Metformin tablets 500mg or 850mg

For further information phone 0151 702 4169

Liverpool Women's Hospital Crown Street Liverpool L8 7SS

Telephone - 0151 708 9988

Visit our Web site at www.lwh.org.uk.

WH/19/01.01

Liverpool Women's Hospital



Why has the Doctor given me Metformin?

Your doctor has prescribed Metformin for Polycystic Ovary Syndrome. Polycystic Ovary Syndrome (PCOS) has many symptoms which include:

- Menstrual irregularities
- Difficulty conceiving
- Miscarriage
- Skin problems

The doctor will explain this condition to you and how it has caused your problems. Metformin is being used to relieve symptoms and increase fertility.

Are these tablets used for any other medical condition and how do they work in PCOS?

Metformin is mostly used for the treatment of diabetes. It is possible that you have a resistance to insulin which means that you are not using the insulin that you make as well as you should. This is known to aggravate PCOS. Metformin helps with this.

How and when do I take Metformin?

Your doctor will tell you how many Metformin tablets to take and how often.

Take Metformin during or just after meal times with a tumbler full of water.

What should I do if I forget to take my medicine?

Take your tablets as soon as you remember. If your next dose is nearly due, take a dose now and miss out the next dose completely, then continue as prescribed. If you miss a whole day or more, continue taking your tablets as usual when you remember. Do not take the missed doses.

How do I store my medicine?

Keep out of reach of children. Never share your medicines. Return any unused medicines to your local chemist or hospital pharmacy for disposal.

What about side effects?

Usually Metformin does not cause many side effects. If you do get an upset stomach or diarrhoea, do not stop taking the tablets. This discomfort will probably go away in two weeks. It helps to always take the tablets with food.

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are worried or think Metformin is causing you any problems.

It is safe to drive while taking Metformin. However, if you are taking any other medicines, ask your doctor or pharmacist if this will affect your driving.

Can I drink alcohol?

Provided only small amounts of alcohol are taken in, there are no special problems. However, ask your doctor or pharmacist if you are unsure.

Can I take other medicines too?

Tell your doctor if you are taking any medicines, whether they are prescribed or bought in the chemist. Tell your pharmacist you are taking Metformin when you buy any medicines over the counter in the chemist or supermarket.

Pregnancy and Breastfeeding?

For some women with PCOS they are using Metformin to help them get pregnant. If you think you are pregnant tell your doctor and do not start taking Metformin. If at any time while you are taking Metformin you think you might be pregnant tell your doctor immediately.

If you want to breast-feed while taking Metformin you should check with the doctor or pharmacist before you feed your baby breast milk.

Any other questions?

If you have any other questions about these tablets you can contact us at the hospital by phone on 0151 702 4169 or alternatively ask your pharmacist or doctor.